UMD10N
Digital Transistor
Features
 Both the DTC123J and DTA123J in SOT-363
Package.
 Reduces Board Space.
 Reduces Component Count.
 Surface Mount Package Suited for Automated Assembly.
Mechanical Data
 Case: SOT-363.
 Molding compound, UL flammability classification rating 94V-0.
 Terminals: Matte tin plated leads, solderable per MIL-STD-202,
Method 208.
   SOT-363
Ordering Information
Part Number Package Shipping Marking Code
UMD10N   SOT-363 3000/Tape&Reel D10
Maximum Ratings (@TA=25℃ unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter
Value
Units
Tr1 Tr2
MAXIMUM RATINGS
VCC Supply Voltage 50 -50 V
VIN Input Voltage -5 to +12 +5 to -12 V
IO Output Current 100 -100 mA
IC Collector Current  100 -100 mA
Thermal Characteristic
Ptot Total Power Dissipation, Ta≤25℃ 0.2 W
TJ Junction Temperature -55 to +150 ℃
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -55 to +150 ℃
Revision:20230227-P1 mail:lge@lgesemi.com
Electrical Characteristics-TR1 (@TA=25℃ unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Test conditions MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Input Voltage
VI(off) VCC=5V,IO=100μA 0.5 - - V
VI(on) VO=0.3V,IO=5mA - - 1.1 V
Output Voltage   VO(on) Io=5mA, II=0.25mA - 0.1 0.3 V
Input Current II VI=5V - - 3.6 mA
Output Current IO(off) VCC=50V, VI=0V - - 0.5 uA
DC Current Gain GI VO=5V, IO=10mA  80 - - -
Input Resistor R1  1.54 2.2 2.86 kΩ
Resistance ratio R2/R1  17 21 26
Resistance Ratio Tolerance ΔR2/R1  -20 - 20 %
Gain-Bandwidth Product fT
VCE=10V,IE=5mA,
f=100MHz
- 250 - MHz
Electrical Characteristics-TR2 (@TA=25℃ unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Test conditions MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Input Voltage
VI(off) VCC=-5V,IO=-100μA -0.5 - - V
VI(on) VO=-0.3V,IO=-5mA - - -1.1 V
Output Voltage   VO(on) Io=-5mA, II=-0.25mA - -0.1 -0.3 V
Input Current II VI=-5V - - -3.6 mA
Output Current IO(off) VCC=-50V, VI=0V - - -0.5 uA
DC Current Gain GI VO=-5V, IO=-10mA  80 - - -
Input Resistor R1  1.54 2.2 2.86 kΩ
Resistance ratio R2/R1  17 21 26
Resistance Ratio Tolerance ΔR2/R1  -20 - 20 %
Gain-Bandwidth Product fT VCE=-10V,IE=5mA,f=100MHz - 250 - MHz
Ratings and Characteristic Curves-TR1 (TA=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
UMD10N
Digital Transistor
Revision:20230227-P2 mail:lge@lgesemi.com
Ratings and Characteristic Curves-TR2 (TA=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
UMD10N
Digital Transistor
Revision:20230227-P3 mail:lge@lgesemi.com
UMD10N
Digital Transistor
Revision:20230227-P4 mail:lge@lgesemi.com
Package Outline Dimensions (unit: mm)
SOT-363
SOT-363
Dim Min Max